This sampling technique allowed researchers to focus on participants with 

certain qualities or experiences relevant to the research objectives. 

Purposive sampling was used to select all six (6) school heads, and criterion sampling to select from one hundred 

four (104) teachers of Socorro East District who have a reputation for providing effective leadership on LAC 

sessions. Using the sampling above, the final participants in this study were only six school heads and eighteen 

teachers, a total of 24 participants with a refutable role in the conduct of Learning Action Cell (LAC) sessions.